Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 01/28/2010

VERIZON ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS LLC

New York PSC Tariff No. 2

Original Page 75

SECTION 4 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES, (Cont'd.)

- 4.3 Toll Free (e.g., 800-Type) Service, (cont'd.)
 - 4.3.3 Enhanced Routing Plan Features, (cont'd.)
 - B. Rates and Charges

Charges are based on the number of features added or changed for each Toll Free number.

1. Charge per Toll-Free number per routing plan, per feature node

	Minimum	Maximum
Nonrecurring Charge	*	\$100.00

2. Routing Plan Charges:

Monthly Charge, per Toll Free number

	Minimum	Maximum
1-3 Routing Plans	*	\$20.00
4-99 Routing Plans,		
Per routing plan	*	\$10.00

3. Command Routing Feature**

Per Alternative Route Plan Activation:

	Minimum	Maximum
Nonrecurring Charge	*	\$50.00

- * For minimum rates see Section 2.22.
- ** No longer offered to new Customers

Issued: December 29, 2009 Effective: January 28, 2010

Issued By:

Edward L. Googe, President 1320 N. Court House Road, 6th Floor Arlington, Virginia, 22201